Calculating greenhouse gas emissions.

Boundary

Organizational Boundary 
Montefiore is an academic health system in New York. It is 
comprised of 10 hospitals and more than 200 outpatient 
ambulatory care sites.

Assurance Boundary
The boundary of assurance included all three hundred  
and six (306) operational buildings in 2024, including 
owned and leased properties.

GHG Emissions 
Consolidation Approach

The GHG emissions boundary followed the operational 
control methodology specified in the GHG Protocol.

Limitations and Exclusions

Greenhouse gas quantification is unavoidably subject to inherent uncertainty